

15-2801(L)

15-2805, 15-3228 (Con)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE MANAGEMENT COUNCIL,

Plaintiff-Counter-Defendant-Appellant,

and

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

MICHELLE MCGUIRK,

Appellant,

v.

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE PLAYERS ASSOCIATION,

on its own behalf and on behalf of Tom Brady,

Defendant-Counter-Claimant-Appellee,

and

TOM BRADY,

Counter-Claimant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York, Nos. 15-5916, 15-5982

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE
MANAGEMENT COUNCIL AND NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE**

[cover continued on next page]

DANIEL L. NASH
PRATIK A. SHAH
STACEY R. EISENSTEIN
GREGORY W. KNOPP
JAMES E. TYSSE
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000

PAUL D. CLEMENT
ERIN E. MURPHY
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
BANCROFT PLLC
500 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Appellants National Football League Management Council and
National Football League*

December 21, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Commissioner’s Arbitration Award Must Be Enforced 3

 A. The Commissioner Acted Well Within His Authority Under
 the CBA When He Applied the Conduct Detrimental
 Provision to Suspend Brady for His Misconduct..... 4

 B. The District Court’s Refusal To Enforce the Commissioner’s
 Award Reduces to a Refusal To Accept His Factual Findings..... 12

II. The Commissioner’s Procedural Rulings Provide No Basis For
Sustaining the District Court’s Refusal To Enforce The Award..... 18

III. This Court Should Enter Judgment Enforcing The Commissioner’s
Award, Rather Than Remanding The Case For Further Proceedings 24

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

187 Concourse Assocs. v. Fishman,
399 F.3d 524 (2d Cir. 2005)16

Andros Compania Maritima, S.A. v. Marc Rich & Co.,
579 F.2d 691 (2d Cir. 1978)4

Aviall, Inc. v. Ryder Sys., Inc.,
110 F.3d 892 (2d Cir. 1997)27

Boise Cascade Corp. v. Paper Allied-Industries,
309 F.3d 1075 (8th Cir. 2002)16

Booking v. Gen. Star Mgmt. Co.,
254 F.3d 414 (2d Cir. 2001)29

Conn. Light & Power Co. v. Local 420, IBEW, AFL-CIO,
718 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1983)16

Crouch v. NASCAR, Inc.,
845 F.2d 397 (2d Cir. 1988) 12, 15

E. Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 17,
531 U.S. 57 (2000) 11

Erving v. Va. Squires Basketball Club,
468 F.2d 1064 (2d Cir. 1972) 27, 28

Fahnestock & Co. v. Waltman,
935 F.2d 512 (2d Cir. 1991)10

In re Marine Pollution Serv., Inc.,
857 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1988)16

John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston,
376 U.S. 543 (1964)18

*Leed Architectural Prods., Inc. v. United Steelworkers
of America, Local 6674*,
916 F.2d 63 (2d Cir. 1990)16

Major League Baseball Players Ass’n v. Garvey,
532 U.S. 504 (2001).....10

Morris v. N.Y. Football Giants,
575 N.Y.S.2d 1013 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1991)..... 27, 28

N.Y. Hotel & Motel Trades Council v. Hotel St. George,
988 F. Supp. 770 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)7

NHLPA v. Bettman,
1994 WL 738835 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 1994).....27

Saint Mary Home v. SEIU, Dist. 1199,
116 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1997) 4, 29

Tempo Shain Corp. v. Bertek, Inc.,
120 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 1997).....23

Union Pac. R.R. v. Sheehan,
439 U.S. 89 (1978).....4

United Paperworkers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO v. Misco, Inc.,
484 U.S. 29 (1987)..... *passim*

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Enterprise Wheel,
363 U.S. 593 (1960)..... 14, 17

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.,
363 U.S. 574 (1960).....27

*W.R. Grace & Co.v. Local Union 759, Int’l Union of the United
Rubber, Cork, Linoleum & Plastic Workers of Am.*,
461 U.S. 757 (1983).....11

Wackenhut Corp. v. Amalgamated Local 515,
126 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 4, 16, 20, 22

Westerbeke Corp. v. Daihatsu Motor Co.,
304 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002).....29

Williams v. NFL,
582 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 26, 27

York Research Corp. v. Landgarten,
927 F.2d 119 (2d Cir. 1991)7
